

No. 2023-1970

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES, CACI, INC.-FEDERAL,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,  
No. 1:23-cv-00028-EGB, Judge Eric G. Bruggink

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PALANTIR  
TECHNOLOGIES INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.**

---

ANDREW E. SHIPLEY  
BARRY J. HUREWITZ  
JARROD R. CARMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Palantir Technologies Inc.*

February 5, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. THE DEFINITION OF “INTERESTED PARTY” IS INFORMED BY THE<br>NATURE OF THE CHALLENGE BROUGHT .....  | 5    |
| II. CICA’S “ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE OFFEROR” REQUIREMENT<br>FITS WITHIN THE APA’S ZONE OF INTEREST TEST FOR<br>§1491(B)(1)’S FIRST TWO PRONGS..... | 10   |
| III. THE RISKS OF AN OVERLY NARROW TEST FOR STANDING ARE<br>REAL AND PRESENT .....   | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aero Spray, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>156 Fed. Cl. 548 (2021).....  | 6              |
| <i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States (AFGE)</i> ,<br>258 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... | 7, 8, 11       |
| <i>Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc., v. United States</i> ,<br>148 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....                                    | 9              |
| <i>CACI Inc.-Federal v. United States</i> ,<br>67 F.4th 1145 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....  | 13, 14         |
| <i>CCL, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>39 Fed. Cl. 780 (1997).....  | 3, 5, 8        |
| <i>Distributed Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....                                 | 7              |
| <i>ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>122 F.4th 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....                                      | 6, 9           |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 209 (2012).....                          | 10             |
| <i>Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Percipient.ai, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>104 F.4th 839 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....  | 11, 12, 15, 19 |
| <i>RAMCOR Services Group, Inc., v. United States</i> ,<br>185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....                                | 6              |
| <i>SRA International, Inc., v. United States Department of Energy</i> ,<br>766 F.3d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....               | 5              |

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....9

*Validata Chemical Services v. United States*,  
169 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016).....8, 9

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. §3453 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. §1491(b)(1)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19

31 U.S.C. §3551(1) .....7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

United States Army, Draft Performance Work Statement (PWS) for  
Modern Software Delivery (MSD), dated December 2024,  
*available at* [https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/  
resources/files/b922b075d6274417ac951cb72ec624f1/download?  
&token=](https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/b922b075d6274417ac951cb72ec624f1/download?&token=) .....18

United States Army, Draft Request for Proposal, Multiple Award  
Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity Contract for Modern  
Software Deliver (MSD), dated Defember 13, 2024, *available at*  
[https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/dfea  
34ed24ef4cddb2a83cc9b57da63/download?&token=](https://sam.gov/api/prod/opps/v3/opportunities/resources/files/dfea34ed24ef4cddb2a83cc9b57da63/download?&token=) .....17

United States Army, Memorandum re: Army Directive 2024-02  
(Enabling Modern Software Development and Acquisition  
Practices), dated March 11, 2024, *available at*  
[https://web.archive.org/web/20240315232442/https://armypubs.arm  
y.mil/epubs/DR\\_pubs/DR\\_a/ARN40433-ARMY\\_DIR\\_2024-02-  
000-WEB-1.pdf](https://web.archive.org/web/20240315232442/https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN40433-ARMY_DIR_2024-02-000-WEB-1.pdf).....15, 16

United States Army, Memorandum re: Army Directive 2024-02  
(Enabling Modern Software Development and Acquisition  
Practices), dated December 19, 2024, *available at*  
[https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR\\_pubs/DR\\_a/ARN42696-  
ARMY\\_DIR\\_2024-02-000-WEB-1.pdf](https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/ARN42696-ARMY_DIR_2024-02-000-WEB-1.pdf).....17
